
Page 1 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, SN9 5PL 

Date: Monday 16 March 2015 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, Charlton and 
Wilsford, Chirton and Connock, Easton, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and Oare, Woodborough, 
Wootton Rivers 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Or Caroline Brailey (Pewsey Community Area Manager) 01225 718609 or email 
caroline.brailey@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Jerry Kunkler  Pewsey 

Paul Oatway Pewsey Vale 

Stuart Wheeler Burbage + Bedwyns 



Page 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Map enclosed at page 1



Page 3 
 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1    Welcome and Introductions  
 

5 mins 

2    Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3    Minutes (Pages 7 - 16)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2015.  
 

 

4    Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

5    Chairman's Announcements (Pages 17 - 24)  

 • Canal & River Trust seeking groups to adopt sections of the 
Kennet & Avon Canal. 

 

• Universal Credit. 
 

• Health and Care at Community Area Level.  
 

 

6    Climate Local Initiative (Pages 25 - 32) 15 mins 

 Presentation From Ariane Crampton – Head of Service, Account 
Management, Wiltshire Council.  
 
To encourage the Pewsey community area to promote further 
public engagement on fuel poverty and carbon technologies. 
  

 

7    South Western Ambulance Trust  15 mins 

 To receive a presentation on the work of the Trust.  
 

 

8    Brighter Futures Radiotherapy Appeal (Pages 33 - 34) 10 mins 

 To launch the Brighter Futures Radiotherapy Appeal in the local 
area. 
  
 

 



Page 4 
 

9    Legacy (Pages 35 - 42) 10 mins 

 Caroline Brailey – Pewsey Community Area Manager. 
 
To update the local community on activities since 2012 and plans 
for 2015.  
 

 

10    Pewsey Community Area Partnership - 2014 and beyond  10 mins 

 Susie Brew - Coordinator for the Pewsey Community Area 
Partnership (PCAP). 
 
To highlight what PCAP has achieved over the last year and what 
is planned for the future. 
 

 

11    Trans Wilts Community Interest Company  5 mins 

 An update from Susie Brew.  
 

 

12    Pewsey Local Youth Network (LYN) - update  5 mins 

 Karen Brown – Community Youth Officer, Wiltshire Council.  
 

 

13    Partner Updates (Pages 43 - 64) 20 mins 

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

• Wiltshire Police 
 

• Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

• Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
 

• Health Watch Wiltshire 
 

• Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
 

• Parish Councils 
 

• Pewsey Area Campus Team 
 

• Army Rebasing  
  

 

14    Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update and 
recommendations (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

5 mins 



Page 5 
 

15    Urgent Business  5 mins 

 Time permitting, the Chairman will invite questions and comments 
on issues not covered elsewhere in the agenda. 
  

 

16    Future Meeting Dates and Close   

  

• Monday 11 May – Coronation Hall, East Grafton. 
 

• Monday 6 July – Bouverie Hall, North Street, Pewsey. 
 

• Monday 14 September – Woodborough Social Club, Smithy 
Lane, Woodborough.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Lane, Pewsey SN9 5PL 

Date:  12 January 2015 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kirsty Butcher (Senior Corporate Support Officer), Tel 01225 713948 or (e-mail) 
kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway and Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Vice 
Chairman) 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Caroline Brailey, Pewsey Community Area Manager 
Ian Gibbons, Service Director Law and Governance 
Peter Binley – Head of Highways Asset Management 
Karen Brown – Community Youth Officer 
Blaine Wood – Business Support Team Leader  
Kirsty Butcher – Senior Corporate Support Officer  
 
 
Parish Councils 
Burbage Parish Council – Joyce Turner, Steve Colling, Richard Lewis 
Charlton and Wilsford Parish Council – Richard Long 
Easton Parish Council – Margaret Holden 
Grafton Parish Council - Annie Whitcher 
Manningford Parish Council – Bernard Gaskin 
Marden Parish Council – Peter Bell 
Pewsey Parish Council – Terry Eyles, Peter Deck, Alex Carder, Curly Haskell 
Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale, John Rogers 
Stanton St Bernard Parish Council – Joyce Hayle, Wendy Tarver 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

Woodborough Parish Council – John Brewin 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Matt Armstrong 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) (and Huish and Wilcot PC) – Dawn 

Wilson 
OPCC – Clive Barker  
Develop – Sian Wood 
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 45 
 

Page 8



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and the Wiltshire Council officers. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 
Caroline Whistler – North Newton Parish Council  
Patrick Wilson – Vice Chairman PCAP 

3   Minutes 

 It was noted that Patrick Wilson’s name appeared in error under Pewsey Parish 
Council and it was agreed that this should be removed. 
 
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 3 November 2014 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the amendment 
detailed above. 
 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Board noted two chairman announcements circulated at the meeting and 
attached to these minutes, in respect of: 

• CCG Integrated Performance Management  

• Dementia in Wiltshire: The role of Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 
The Chairman announced that Sian Wood from Develop would give a short 
presentation on the work of Develop under partner updates. 

6   Wiltshire Police Precept Consultation - 2015-16 & Wiltshire Police - update 

 Clive Barker, Chief Finance Officer from the Officer of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, gave a presentation on the policing and crime element of the 
council tax consultation taking place in January and February of this year. The 
Commissioner has a legal duty to consult with the public  
  

Page 9



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

Overall crime had been reduced by 3% from December 2013 – November 2014. 
Public confidence measured in the Spring / Summer survey was at 86.6% and 
victim satisfaction was at 87.7%; this is up to November 2014. 
It was emphasised that HM Inspector of Constabulary had rated Wiltshire Police 
as Good in all categories, and that it is in line with natio
[...]
rea Partnership 
(PCAP) drew attention to the update contained at page 29 of the agenda. 
 
The next meeting of the PCAP is to be held on the 30 April and not 26 
February as stated in the written update. Attention was drawn to the 
Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership with a meeting held on the 17th 
December to kick things off.  
 
The bus consultation finished on 10 December but results were not yet 
known. A working group would be convened to look at the consultation 
results when available.  
 
The Network Rail train consultation is due to close on 9 January – PCAP 
had submitted a response.  

Page 14



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

 
(e) Parish Councils 

 
No updates received. 

 
(f) Pewsey Area Campus Team 
 

 The Vale Community Campus was launched on 15 September 2014. 
 Plans have been submitted and will be determined by 5 February 2015. 
There had been 8 expressions of interest received from contractors but 
two did not fulfil the criteria. Tender documents were sent to 6 bidders 
and are due to be returned by the end of April 2015, with an appointment 
made around May/June 2015. The leisure centre was still open. 
 
All were reminded that the old tennis courts behind Pewsey Vale 
Academy were now a multi-use games arena and those wishing to use 
this facility could register their interest at the leisure centre. 
 
The campus team’s priority was communication and they offered to 
attend parish meetings where wanted and possible. They are also 
working on back up facilities for the leisure centre for when it is closed for 
building the new campus. 

 
(g) Good Neighbour Scheme 
 
 Mary Soellner has left and we are awaiting her replacement. 
 
(g) Army Rebasing 
 

 The project was moving on with well prepared plans on estate design. A 
delay in Larkhill was due to work on the A363. More would be known 
about Upavon in 2015. Traffic concerns about the A345 and A342 had 
been emailed on and a response would be provided to the enquirer. 

 
(h) Develop 
 
 Sian Woods gave a presentation on Develop and how the service can 

support and work with the local area. They provide support to non-profit 
organisations in Wiltshire. They can supply support to individuals or 
groups, and also advise on equalities and funding. They run training in 
areas such as social media, first aid, mentoring, measuring impact, food 
safety and marketing and offer networking opportunities and events for 
the sector. They also run Volunteer Centre Wiltshire which offers help and 
information to support and maintain volunteering opportunities. 

 
 The Chairman thanked Sian for attending. 
 

Page 15



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

11   Urgent Business 

 There was no urgent business. 

12   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for Monday 16 March 
2015 at Pewsey Vale School 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 

13   Close 

Page 16



Chairman’s Announcements 
 

q 

Subject: 
 

Canal & River Trust seeking groups to adopt sections of the Kennet & 

Avon Canal 

Officer Contact Details: 
 

Ken Oliver  Countryside Officer 01249 706494 

ken.oliver@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Further details available: 
https://canalrivertrust.org.uk/volunteer/adopt-a-stretch-of-
canal-or-river-near-you  
 

 
Summary of announcement: 
 

The Kennet & Avon Canal plays an important role in Wiltshire life and in partnership  with Wiltshire Council, the Canal & 

River Trust  is seeking volunteer groups to ‘adopt’ sections of the waterway. The aim is to  help  keep  the canal in good 

order and to make improvements  that will benefit all users  and  the wildlife habitat.. 

The CRT are wanting to widen their community engagement and are offering adoptions as a way of enabling local 

communities to help care for their stretch of the waterway. Adoptions are supported by the volunteer coordinator team 

within the CRT. They will assist with equipment, activities, training and health and safety matters 

The commitment  would typically be one 
[...]
oved ones. 

 

Last year in Swindon (2013) over 3,000 people were told the devastating news they had cancer. This 

is eight people every day. 

 

In 2013/14, a total of 669 patients from the Swindon area travelled to Oxford University Hospital to 

receive radiotherapy. This equates to 10,043 journeys of 70 miles. 

 

This is our once in a lifetime chance to support the biggest improvement in cancer care Swindon has 

seen in a generation. If it was our own loved ones, we’d want the best care available, as close to 

home as possible. This is a fantastic opportunity to support your local healthcare services and 

anyone who needs treatment now and in the years to come.  Let’s make it happen once and for all. 

Brighter Futures, the charity for Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, will shortly begin a 

Capital Fundraising appeal in order to provide the equipment needed for a new Radiotherapy Centre 

on Great Western Hospital site in Swindon.  This is a partnership with Oxford University Hospital 

who will build the facility at a cost of £14 million. 

 

Your donation will go into a Radiotherapy appeal account and the funds donated will be used to 

purchase 2 Linear Accelerators, the equipment required to provide local people with a radiotherapy 

centre in Swindon. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

It is likely that we will launch our appeal publicly in spring 2015 however we are seeking expressions 

of interest from members of the public and organisations now in the hope that this new facility can 

become a reality.  Plans are to open the centre by Spring 2017.  

 

To find out more about Brighter Futures and you can get involved in the Radiotherapy appeal, please 

contact us on 01793 605631 or email fundraising@gwh.nhs.uk 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Registered Charity 1050892 

 

 

Page 34



A legacy for Wiltshire

What we delivered in 2014 and 

what’s coming up in 2015…what’s coming up in 2015…

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 9



• Since 2012 the Legacy Steering Board 

has focused on;

• Boosting the local economy

• Encouraging people to get active 

and healthy 

Building a legacy…

and healthy 

• Bringing communities together 

• Supporting Wiltshire's future 

Olympians and Paralympians

P
age 36



• 4 Wealth of Wiltshire fayres – supporting 80 

small businesses

• Organised EXPO event in Chippenham – 115 

businesses exhibited – 500+ attendees

• Organised health fairs and checks at area 

boards 

• Promoted the Big Pledge – Dementia 

campaign launched – all 18 community areas 

What we delivered in 2014

campaign launched – all 18 community areas 

signed up

• Organised Cycle Wiltshire 

• Tour of Britain – through 4 communities –

5,000 schoolchildren lined the route

• Supported The Big Walk in Melksham –

raised £3,800 for charities 

P
age 37



What we delivered in 2014
• First World War county-wide 

commemoration – Tidworth over 1,000 

attendees 

• First World War – Wall of Remembrance 

created and touring the county

• Support for Wiltshire's future Olympians 

and Paralympians

• Inaugural business and sports dinner raised • Inaugural business and sports dinner raised 

£30,000

• Brought business and sport together

• Foundation fund for future funding and 

scholarship schemes established - supported 

24 local sports stars

P
age 38



• Business and sports dinner - 26 March

• The Big Pledge - launch May 

• Cycling festival – w/c 3 May

• Cycle Wiltshire – 9 and 10 May 

• Magna Carta – 800 years anniversary –

15 June

• Walking festival – w/c 6 September

What’s coming up in 2015?

• Walking festival – w/c 6 September

• The Big Walk – 12 September

P
age 39



Magna Carta – what’s happening?
• 800th anniversary in 2015 

• 1215 – the Magna Carta (also known as the 

Great Charter) was sealed

• Copy presented to Wiltshire - housed in 

Salisbury Cathedral 

• 2015 - national anniversary - want local 

communities at the heart of activities

• Com
[...]
– but due to the 

need to get Great Bedwyn done this financial year Wilcot slipped a bit, works should 

commence 20/4 and take less than a week. There might be 2 way lights. 

e. Issue No 91 – Footpath A342 Rushall (Elm Row) (raised 03/08/09) – Mark needs to organise 

a site meeting.  Not a build for this year but will arrange a meeting soon. Action Mark to 

organise 

f. Issue no 3238 – Completion of footway from Old Barnyard to Church lane, Rushall (raised 

07/02/14) – Colin said they don’t want it to go around corner.  To take it forward and firm up 

costing to dig some trial holes which cost £450. Proposed Dawn and seconded by Patrick. All 

in favour – Recommendation to Pewsey Area Board for approval of £450 towards this.  

g. Issue No 535 – Traffic using C52 (Manningford) as a rat run (raised 02/11/09) This was 

agreed to be looked at as a potential project in 15/16 financial year therefore there is no 

progress to report.  Richard felt that the road closure during summer will give chance for the 

banks to recover from when Pewsey Vale Coaches decamped at the farm for a while.  The 

C52 has unwanted ‘man made’ passing places due to the traffic.  He was very keen for it to be 

noted that if the road is every resurfaced that these unofficial lay-bys are not included.  They 

are not part of the road.   

h. Crossing, Goddard Road, Pewsey – Design funded from LSTF but no money to build it.  There 

hasn’t any consultation yet.  Drawings were circulated.  There is general support for a zebra 

crossing but businesses might be affected  due to control zone (zig zags) i.e. no loading can 

take place within that zone.  The Indian Takeaway may see that as disadvantage; however it 

will protect access to Woottons Yard.  Patrick reported that buses often cut across junction to 

pull into their stop.  Mark said if there is a curb they won’t be able to.  Pewsey Parish Council 

would do the consultation.  Wilts and Dorset should also be included in the consulation. 

The approximate cost are:- construction £21k, lighting assessment £1,500 topo survey £1,800 

legal fees £2,000 stage 2 and 3 road safety audit £2,500, total £28,800.  This was always 

seen as a possible bid for substantive funds, but there is money in the pot.  Action Mark to 

send copy of plan to Parish Council who will consult residents and businesses. 

Recommend to the area board to add to the priority list.   

 

7. Pewsey Highways Issues 

ID Raised Division Summary of 
issue/scheme 

Latest update 

2885 29/03/14 Pewsey Speeding on Wilcot 
Road nr Schools 

The School warning sign has 
been moved, Agreed to 
recommend that the Area 
Board close this issue 

2945 03/02/14 Pewsey Speeding through 
Easton Royal 

See below 

Page 66



 

 3

All signs have now been installed, Mark reported that the signing is all correct.  It is down to 
enforcement now.  It is a 30 mph limit.  The repeater signs have been checked and double 
checked –CSW checks are being done and results are quite high – when the road was a 40 the 
limit was complied with but since it reduced to 30 there are issues –it looks like a straight 
stretch, people haven’t got used to it.  Teresa reported that it is a cause for concern here and 
Milton Lilbourne, Many go through at mid 40’s which is high – and she isn’t seeing a reduction – 
they don’t have the capacity to get there as often as they would like. It is a community safety 
issue. The perpetrators vary between locals and out of area –motorists assume it is 40.  There 
have been some serious accidents at Milton junction.  Teresa will continue to support CSW.  It 
was agreed to keep this open as an issue and continue to monitor.  A possible option for the 
future could be a chicane.  It is a police priority. 

3169 28/11/13 Pewsey 
Vale 

Traffic from Devizes 
regularly overshoots 
the Rushall junction 

All works done, although give 
way lines will be refreshed.  It 
was agreed to recommend to 
the Area Board that this issue
[...]
o Church lane, Rushall 

Recommendation to Pewsey Area Board for approval of £450 towards trial holes.  

Crossing, Goddard Road, Pewsey - Recommend to the area board to add to the priority list.   

 

Issue no 2885 – Speeding on Wilcot Road Nr Schools – the school warning sign has been moved 

Recommend to the area board to close this issue. 

 

Issue 3169 – Traffic from Devizes regularly overshoots the Rushall junction.  Works are now all 

done Recommend to the area board to close this issue. 

 
Issue 3676 – Request for pavement on North Newnton Road from Woodborough towards Upavon 
Recommend to the area board to add to the priority list. 
 
Issue 3723 – Request for pavement on C261 Broad Street, Woodborough. Recommend to the 
area board to add to the priority list. 

 
Issue 3731 – Request for dropped kerb at The Knapp, Great Bedwyn. Recommend to the area 
board to approve and budget of £750 
 
Issue 3805 – Request for double white lines A342 Chirton Recommend to the area board to close 
this issue. 

 
Issue 3817 – Speeding past junction Katherine’s Church Burbage. Recommend to the area board 
to close this issue 

 
 
Report Author: Caroline Brailey, Pewsey Community Area Manager  
Tel No: 01225 718609 
E-Mail: caroline.brailey@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	2015.04 - Universal Credit
	Health and Care at Community Area Level

	6 Climate Local Initiative
	10. Energy Saving Projects in Pewsey

	8 Brighter Futures Radiotherapy Appeal
	9 Legacy
	13 Partner Updates
	Fire & Rescue update
	CCG January update 2015
	HWW February
	PCAP update
	North Newnton Parish Update
	Woodborough Parish Council update
	Wilcot and Huish (with Oare) Parish Council update
	Army Rebasing update

	14 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update and recommendations



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~——">~. Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD
Place: Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Lane, Woodborough, SN9 5PL
Date: 16 March 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Clir Paul Oatway and ClIr Stuart Wheeler (Vice
Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers

Richard Rogers — Community Area Manager
Karen Brown — Community Youth Officer
Kevin Fielding - Corporate Support Officer

Parish Councils

Alton Parish Council — S Hepworth

Easton Parish Council — Margaret Holden

Pewsey Parish Council — Terry Eyles, Peter Deck, Alex Carder, Curly Haskell, Simon
Shaw

Rushall Parish Council — John Rogers

Shalbourne Parish Council — Mike Lockhart

Stanton St Bernard Parish Council — Joyce Hayle & Wendy Tarver

Wilcot & Huish (with Oare) Parish Council — Dawn Wilson

Partners
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue — Mike Franklin
Martyn Callow — South Western Ambulance Trust
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) — Dawn Wilson
Total in attendance: 48
Page 1 of 10


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

1 Welcome and Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Woodborough Social Club and
introduced the Area Board Members and the Wiltshire Council officers.

2 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from Caroline Brailey — Community
Area Manager, lan Gibbons — Wiltshire Council, Insp Matthew Armstrong —
Wiltshire Police and Annie Whitcher, Grafton Parish Council.

Minutes

Decision

e The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 12t January 2015 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman with the
following amendment:

e (Page 15 - f) Pewsey Area Campus Team

There had been 8 expressions of interest received from contractors but
two did not fulfil the criteria. Tender documents were to be sent to 6
bidders and are due to be returned by the end of April 2015, with an
appointment made around May/June 2015.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Chairman's Announcements

e Canal & River Trust seeking groups to adopt sections of the Kennet &
Avon Canal — the written report was noted.

e Universal Credit — the written report was noted.
e Health and Care at Community Area Level — the written report was noted.

e Pewsey Litter Pick — that good work had been carried out, well done to all

Page 2 of 10




those who took part.

Climate Local Initiative

Ariane Crampton — Head of Service, Account Management, Wiltshire Council
gave a short presentation and interactive session to promote further public
engagement on fuel poverty and carbon technologies.

Question raised included:

Why do small businesses pay 50% more for their energy than big businesses?
a.Larger businesses can negotiate better deals with the energy companies.

Its good to promote sustainable transport, but the bus service covering the
Pewsey community area is not good, and with the review happening its not likely
to get any better.

a.A very good point, difficult to give a positive answer with the bus services cuts
etc. Car sharing is an option that could be considered.

Will there be EV charging points situated at the Pewsey Campus?

a.With the current funding from OLEV Wiltshire Council wanted to put some EV
charge units in Pewsey Campus but due to the timescale of completion it wasn't
possible, however Wiltshire Council would certainly keep that in mind for any
future successful funding that it receives from OLEV.

Is Wiltshire Council promoting Low Carbon Heating?
a.Yes, The Council is currently looking at several feasibility studies.

Do Wiltshire Council intend to replace street lighting with a more environmentally
friendly design?

a.Yes, The Council currently rolling out new street lighting in the Trowbridge
area, with other areas to follow in due course.

Could a future Area Board meeting look at the science of energy saving etc?
A.Yes, this could be possible.

The Chairman thanked Ariane Crampton for her presentation.

South Western Ambulance Trust

Martyn Callow and Dee Nix — South Western Ambulance Trust gave a
presentation on the work of the Trust and showed a short film of the Trust’s
2014 achievements.

Points made included:

e That the South Western Ambulance Trust was the largest trust in the UK.

Page 3 of 10




That the Trust takes approx 2,400 calls per day.

The Trust was working with the Hospital Trusts to improve hospital
turnaround times.

That the Trust had to provide both an urban and rural service.
That the Trust was committed to the community defibrillator programme.

Was investing in more clinical staff in its call centres.

Questions included:

That the public need more education on when to use the 999 number.
a.Yes, The Trust continues to have a presence at public events and
works alongside the Clinical Commissioning Groups to get the 999
message across

Why does the public have the perception that the Trust is not doing very
well?

a.Response times have big part to play in the public’s perception of the
service provided, although our First Responders aim to get to a patient in
8 minutes.

The Chairman thanked Martyn Callow and Dee Nix for their presentation.

Brighter Futures Radiotherapy Appeal

A short presentation on the work of the Brighter Futures Radiotherapy Appeal in
the local area was given by a representative of the charity.

Points made included:

That Brighter Futures was the charity for Great Western Hospitals NHS
Foundation Trust.

It would shortly begin a Capital Fundraising appeal in order to provide the
equipment needed for a new Radiotherapy Centre on Great Western
Hospital site in Swindon.

This was a partnership with Oxford University Hospital who would build
the facility at a cost of £14 million.

Donation would go into a Radiotherapy appeal account and the funds
donated would be used to purchase two Linear Accelerators, the
equipment required to provide local people with a radiotherapy centre in

Page 4 of 10




Swindon.
e |t was likely that the appeal would be launched publicly in spring 2015.
e |t was planned to open the centre by Spring 2017.
e To find out more about Brighter Futures and you can get involved in the

Radiotherapy appeal, please contact us on 01793 605631 or email
fundraising@gwh.nhs.uk

The Chairman thanked the representative for her presentation.

Legacy

Richard Rogers — Community Area Manager updated the Pewsey community
area on activities and events since 2012 that Wiltshire Council had supported,
these included:

Boosting the local economy.

e Encouraging people to get active and healthy.

e Bringing communities together.

e Supporting Wiltshire's future Olympians and Paralympians.

* 4 Wealth of Wiltshire fayres — supporting 80 small businesses.

» Organised EXPO event in Chippenham — 115 businesses exhibited —
500+ attendees.

* Organised health fairs and checks at area boards.

+ Promoted the Big Pledge — Dementia campaign launched — all 18
community areas signed up.

» Organised Cycle Wiltshire.

» Tour of Britain — through 4 communities — 5,000 schoolchildren lined the
route.

« Supported The Big Walk in Melksham — raised £3,800 for charities.

+ First World War county-wide commemoration — Tidworth over 1,000
attendees.

» First World War — Wall of Remembrance created and touring the county.

Page 5 of 10



mailto:fundraising@gwh.nhs.uk

« Support for Wiltshire's future Olympians and Paralympians.
* Inaugural business and sports dinner raised £30,000.
» Brought business and sport together.

* Foundation fund for future funding and scholarship schemes established -
supported 24 local sports stars.

Plans for 2015 include:
» Business and sports dinner - 26 March.
* The Big Pledge - launch May.
* Cycling festival — w/c 3 May.
* Cycle Wiltshire — 9 and 10 May.
+ Magna Carta — 800 years anniversary — 15 June.
+ Walking festival — w/c 6 September.
+ The Big Walk — 12 September.

The Chairman thanked Richard Rogers for his presentation.

10

Pewsey Community Area Partnership - 2014 and beyond

Dawn Wilson - Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) gave presentation
to highlight what PCAP had achieved over the last year and what was planned
for the future.
Points made included:
That a review of the Partnership had led to:

e Constitution;

e Logo;

e Completely revised Action Plan;

e Provided MyEnvolve training to Parish Councils;

e Refreshed approach to working with partners to avoid duplication (e.g.
PEAT);

Page 6 of 10




e Implementation of Parish Issues Report to provide an insight into where
PCAP should prioritise efforts;

e \Website, Facebook and Twitter implemented.
e Crime & Community Safety

— Regular, quarterly PACCS meeting;

— Canal meeting in April 2014 resulted in the Canal & River Trust
regular meeting with stakeholders in order to progress issues;

— Worked with Wiltshire FRS and others to find grant funding for
canal alarm project (sadly unsuccessful).

e That a great deal of hard work had been carried out by the various TCAP
sub groups.

e That Revenue funding was not available to the CAP from Wiltshire
Council only Capital funds.

e Revenue funding may be available elsewhere on a project by project
basis, but there was significant work before a project was even identified,
the grant processes were notoriously time-consuming and applications
may not be successful (e.g. Canal Alarms project).

e That the current CAP plan was not sustainable without revenue funding
and so the effort and effectiveness of PCAP would be impacted.

The Chairman thanked Susie Brew on behalf of the Pewsey Community Area
Partnership for their time and efforts in making the partnership a success.

Thanks were also paid to Steve Matthews for his hard work with the parishes.

11

Pewsey Local Youth Network (LYN) - update

Karen Brown — Community Youth Officer, Wiltshire Council gave a short update.
Points made included:

e That there were four vacant seats on the LYN committee for any
interested young people.

e That then LYN Facebook page was now up and running.

e That a youth grant was currently being worked up for Upavon young
people.

Page 7 of 10




e Would be meeting young people from Grafton to find out their views on
what’s important to them.

The Chairman thanked Karen Brown for update.

12

Partner Updates

The following Partner updates were given:

Wiltshire Police — the written report was noted.

Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service — Mike Franklin

Points made included:

e That four retained fire fighters had now been recruited to join the team at
Pewsey Fire station.

e That the consolidation order for the proposed merger of Wiltshire and
Dorset Fire & Rescue Services was now with Central Government.
Health Watch Wiltshire — the written report was noted.

Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) — the written report was noted.

Parish Councils

Pewsey Parish Council — that seven community defibrillators were now situated
around Pewsey, with an eighth to be installed at Pewsey Football Club.

Rushall Parish Council — that BT fibre optic cabling work installing a relay box at
the junction of the A342 was causing an obstruction for drivers pulling out into
the road. It was noted that Wiltshire Council officers were in discussions with BT
about this issue.

North Newnton Parish Council — the written report was noted.

Woodborough Parish Council — the written report — the written report was noted.

Wilcot and Huish (with Oare) Parish Council — the written report was noted.

Page 8 of 10




Pewsey Area Campus Team — Curly Haskell

Points made included:
e That campus planning permission had now been granted.
e Tenders had now been sent out.

e Caroline Brailey and John Rogers were thanked for their hard work and
efforts re the campus.

Army Rebasing — the written report was noted.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

13

Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - update and recommendations

Decision

The minutes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting held on
Wednesday 4th February 2015 were agreed by the Area Board.

The following recommendations were agreed by the Area Board:

e |ssue no 3238 — Completion of footway from Old Barnyard to Church
lane, Rushall Recommendation to Pewsey Area Board for approval of
£450 towards trial holes - Approved.

e Crossing, Goddard Road, Pewsey - The Area Board agreed against
adding to the priority list.

e Issue no 2885 — Speeding on Wilcot Road Nr Schools — the school
warning sign has been moved Recommend to the area board to close
this issue - Approved.

e Issue 3169 — Traffic from Devizes regularly overshoots the Rushall
junction. Works are now all done Recommend to the area board to
close this issue - Approved.

e Issue 3676 — Request for pavement on North Newnton Road from
Woodborough towards Upavon Recommend to the area board to add

Page 9 of 10




to the priority list - Approved.

e |Issue 3723 — Request for pavement on C261 Broad Street,
Woodborough. Recommend to the area board to add to the priority
list - Approved.

e |Issue 3731 — Request for dropped kerb at The Knapp, Great Bedwyn.
Recommend to the area board to approve and budget of £750 -
Approved.

e Issue 3805 — Request for double white lines A342 Chirton Recommend
to the area board to close this issue - Approved.

e |Issue 3817 — Speeding past junction Katherine’s Church Burbage.
Recommend to the area board to close this issue - Approved.

14 Urgent Business
There was none.
15 Future Meeting Dates and Close

e Monday 11 May — Coronation Hall, East Grafton.
e Monday 6 July — Bouverie Hall, North Street, Pewsey.

e Monday 14 September — Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Lane,
Woodborough.

Page 10 of 10




